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Daily Bullion Update

BULLDEX SNAPSHOT

BULLION SNAPSHOT 

Commodity Expiry Open High Low Close % Change

MCXBULLDEX 27-Jan-26 36630.00 36650.00 35650.00 36176.00 -1.47

MCXBULLDEX 24-Feb-26 36502.00 36502.00 36225.00 36420.00 -0.10

Commodity Expiry Open High Low Close % Change

GOLD 5-Feb-26 139140.00 139140.00 137400.00 138009.00 -0.77

GOLD 2-Apr-26 142501.00 142850.00 141400.00 141972.00 -0.66
GOLDMINI 5-Feb-26 138947.00 138991.00 137360.00 137977.00 -0.74

GOLDMINI 5-Mar-26 140793.00 141000.00 139552.00 140153.00 -0.63

SILVER 5-Mar-26 257599.00 259692.00 246400.00 250605.00 -3.17
SILVER 5-May-26 264773.00 266390.00 253922.00 258180.00 -2.68

SILVERMINI 27-Feb-26 260494.00 261341.00 248471.00 253071.00 5.54

SILVERMINI 30-Apr-26 266846.00 267888.00 255395.00 260255.00 9.11

Commodity Expiry % Change % Oi Change Oi Status

MCXBULLDEX 27-Jan-26 -1.47 18.18 Fresh Selling

MCXBULLDEX 24-Feb-26 -0.10 20.00 Fresh Selling

GOLD 5-Feb-26 -0.77 1.28 Fresh Selling

GOLD 2-Apr-26 -0.66 11.08 Fresh Selling

GOLDMINI 5-Feb-26 -0.74 3.14 Fresh Selling

GOLDMINI 5-Mar-26 -0.63 3.04 Fresh Selling

SILVER 5-Mar-26 -3.17 5.49 Fresh Selling

SILVER 5-May-26 -2.68 2.65 Fresh Selling

SILVERMINI 27-Feb-26 -2.87 5.54 Fresh Selling

SILVERMINI 30-Apr-26 -2.51 9.11 Fresh Selling

Commodity Open High Low Close % Change

Gold $ 4497.33 4500.65 4423.47 4453.04 -1.10

Silver $ 81.30 82.77 76.37 78.15 -4.24

OPEN INTEREST SNAPSHOT

INTERNATIONAL BULLION SNAPSHOT

Ratio Price

Gold / Silver Ratio 55.07

Gold / Crudeoil Ratio 27.38

Silver / Crudeoil Ratio 49.71

Silver / Copper Ratio 191.63

RATIOS
Ratio Price

Gold / Copper Ratio 105.53

Ratio Price

Crudeoil / Copper Ratio 3.85
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Levels for Importers/Exporters
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Important levels for Jewellery/Bullion Dealers

Booking Price 
for Sellers

Booking Price
for Buyers

Booking Price 
for Sellers

Booking Price 
for Buyers

Booking Price 
for Sellers

Booking Price 
for Buyers

Booking Price 
for Sellers

Booking Price 
for Buyers

Booking Price 
for Sellers

Booking Price for 
Buyers

COMEX 
GOLD

COMEX 
SILVER

MCX GOLD MCX SILVER

RUPEE

138319.00
138529.00

137699.00
137489.00

251325.00
252085.00

249885.00
249125.00

90.11
90.33

89.75
89.53

4460.80
4473.70

4435.50
4422.60

78.26
78.57

77.44
77.13
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Gold
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Spread

OI & Volume

Trading Levels

Technical Snapshot

Observations
Gold looks to get support at 136000 and resistance at 140000

GOLD APR-FEB 3963.00

GOLDMINI MAR-FEB 2176.00

Commodity Expiry Close R2 R1 PP S1 S2

GOLD 5-Feb-26 138009.00 139925.00 138970.00 138185.00 137230.00 136445.00

GOLD 2-Apr-26 141972.00 143525.00 142750.00 142075.00 141300.00 140625.00

GOLDMINI 5-Feb-26 137977.00 139740.00 138860.00 138110.00 137230.00 136480.00

GOLDMINI 5-Mar-26 140153.00 141685.00 140920.00 140235.00 139470.00 138785.00

Gold $ 4453.04 4536.18 4494.53 4459.00 4417.35 4381.82

Gold trading range for the day is 136445-139925.

Gold slipped as investors locked in profits after strong recent 
gains.

Geopolitical tensions and Fed easing bets keep the downside 
limited.

China’s central bank extended its gold-buying streak to 14 
months, underscoring sustained official demand for bullion.

UBS raised its gold target price to $5,000 an ounce over the first 
three quarters of 2026, before expecting prices to moderate.
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Silver looks to get support at 230000 and resistance at 268000

SILVER MAY-MAR 7575.00

SILVERMINI APR-FEB 7184.00

Commodity Expiry Close R2 R1 PP S1 S2

SILVER 5-Mar-26 250605.00 265520.00 258060.00 252230.00 244770.00 238940.00

SILVER 5-May-26 258180.00 271965.00 265070.00 259495.00 252600.00 247025.00

SILVERMINI 27-Feb-26 253071.00 267165.00 260120.00 254295.00 247250.00 241425.00

SILVERMINI 30-Apr-26 260255.00 273675.00 266965.00 261180.00 254470.00 248685.00

Silver $ 78.15 85.50 81.83 79.10 75.43 72.70

Silver trading range for the day is 238940-265520.

Silver fell as ETFs shed over 3.2 mln oz for a third day, signaling 
profit booking.

U.S. private payrolls rebounded less than expected in 
December.

New orders for US manufactured goods fell by 1.3% from the 
previous month to $607.4 billion in October of 2025.

HSBC raises average silver price forecasts to $68.25 for 2026

Technical Snapshot

OI & VolumeObservations

Spread

Trading Levels
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Gold slipped as investors locked in profits after strong recent gains and shifted focus from geopolitical risks to 
incoming US economic data. On the data front, the ADP report showed US private-sector employment rose by 41K 
in December, missing expectations for a 47K gain, while job openings unexpectedly fell to a one-year low. By 
contrast, the ISM PMI indicated services-sector activity expanded at its fastest pace since October 2024, beating 
forecasts. Investors are now awaiting Friday’s nonfarm payrolls report for further clues on the Fed’s policy outlook.

India, China flip to premiums on price retreat from record highs – Gold traded at a premium in top hubs India and 
China for the first time in about two months as a correction from all-time highs helped lift retail demand, which had 
been hit by an unprecedented rally in prices. Indian dealers charged a premium of up to $15 per ounce over 
official domestic prices, up from last week's discount of up to $61. In top consumer China, the bullion flipped from 
trading at a discount to premiums of $3 an ounce above the global benchmark spot price this week on robust 
retail demand and a sharp correction in spot prices. In Singapore, gold was sold at prices ranging from a discount 
of $0.50 to premiums of $1.20 an ounce. In Hong Kong, gold traded at par to a $1.70 premium, while in Japan, 
bullion sold at par with spot prices.

China’s PBOC Adds Gold for 14th Month As Prices Hit Record - China’s central bank extended its gold-buying 
streak to 14 months, underscoring sustained official demand for bullion as prices surge to record. Bullion held by the 
People’s Bank of China rose by 30,000 troy ounces last month, according to data. That brings total purchases since 
November 2024, when the current buying cycle started, to around 1.35 million ounces, or 42 tons. Central banks 
bought nearly as much gold in late 2025 than they did in the first eight months of the year, according to a research 
by World Gold Council. The data highlight official-sector demand as a key pillar to support gold prices into this 
year, as countries continue to see bullion as a hedge against the dollar. Goldman Sachs Group estimated that 
China added 15 tons of gold to its reserves in September, compared with only around 1 ton of gold the country 
officially reported.

Central bank gold buying momentum continues into November - Central bank gold demand remained firm in 
November. Net purchases totalled 45t, with y-t-d figures pushing 297t, as emerging-market central banks 
continued their significant gold buying this year. Among these central banks, gold holdings for top buyers as a 
percentage of total reserves showed a wide range. The National Bank of Poland bought 12t this month, continuing 
its buying streak since October. The purchase lifted its gold reserves to 543t, or almost 28% of total reserves at 
end-November prices. The Central Bank of Brazil bought gold for the third consecutive month, adding 11t in 
November. The central bank has purchased 43t over the last three months, bringing its total gold reserves to 172 
tonnes, or 6% of its total reserves. The Central Bank of Uzbekistan (10t), National Bank of Kazakhstan (8t), the 
National Bank of the Kyrgyz Republic (2t), Czech National Bank (2t), the People’s Bank of China (1t) and Bank 
Indonesia (1t) were also buyers in November.

China to Restrict Silver Shipments Starting New Year - China is reportedly set to tighten silver export controls from 
January 1, widening restrictions on a commodity now seen as vital to U.S. manufacturing and defense supply 
chains. The Commerce Ministry first flagged the measures in October, coinciding with a Trump–Xi meeting in South 
Korea, when Beijing agreed to pause certain rare earth curbs as Washington rolled back tariffs. The ministry 
confirmed 44 companies will be licensed to export silver in 2026–27, two more than last year. The move, framed as 
a response to U.S. chip curbs and tariffs, also extends to tungsten and antimony, materials vital for defense and 
advanced technologies. While not a blanket ban, local media quoted an industry insider saying the policy 
“formally elevates the metal from an ordinary commodity to a strategic material,” placing silver under the same 
regulatory footing as rare earths.
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Seasonality & Economical Data
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Weekly Economic Data

Date Curr. Data

Jan 5 EUR Spanish Unemployment Change

Jan 5 USD ISM Manufacturing PMI

Jan 5 USD ISM Manufacturing Prices

Jan 6 EUR German Final Services PMI

Jan 6 EUR Final Services PMI

Jan 6 USD Final Services PMI

Jan 7 EUR German Unemployment Change

Jan 7 EUR Core CPI Flash Estimate y/y

Jan 7 EUR CPI Flash Estimate y/y

Jan 7 USD ADP Non-Farm Employment Change

Jan 7 USD ISM Services PMI

Jan 7 USD JOLTS Job Openings

Jan 7 USD Factory Orders m/m

Date Curr. Data

Jan 8 EUR PPI m/m

Jan 8 EUR Unemployment Rate

Jan 8 USD Unemployment Claims

Jan 8 USD Prelim Nonfarm Productivity q/q

Jan 8 USD Prelim Unit Labor Costs q/q

Jan 8 USD Final Wholesale Inventories m/m

Jan 8 USD Natural Gas Storage

Jan 9 EUR German Industrial Production m/m

Jan 9 EUR German Trade Balance

Jan 9 EUR Retail Sales m/m

Jan 9 USD Average Hourly Earnings m/m

Jan 9 USD Non-Farm Employment Change

Jan 9 USD Unemployment Rate
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KEDIA STOCKS & COMMODITIES RESEARCH PVT LTD.

This Report is prepared and distributed by Kedia Stocks & Commodities Research Pvt Ltd. for 
information purposes only. The recommendations, if any, made herein are expressions of views 
and/or opinions and should not be deemed or construed to be neither advice for the purpose of 
purchase or sale through KSCRPL nor any solicitation or offering of any investment /trading 
opportunity. These information/opinions/ views are not meant to serve as a professional investment 
guide for the readers. No action is solicited based upon the information provided herein. Recipients 
of this Report should rely on information/data arising out of their own investigations. Readers are 
advised to seek independent professional advice and arrive at an informed trading/investment 
decision before executing any trades or making any investments. This Report has been prepared on 
the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed by 
KSCRPL to be reliable. KSCRPL or its directors, employees, affiliates or representatives do not assume 
any responsibility for or warrant the accuracy, completeness, adequacy and reliability of such 
information/opinions/ views. While due care has been taken to ensure that the disclosures and 
opinions given are fair and reasonable, none of the directors, employees, affiliates or 
representatives of KSCRPL shall be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, 
punitive or exemplary damages, including lost profits arising in any way whatsoever from the 
information/opinions/views contained in this Report. The possession, circulation and/or distribution of 
this Report may be restricted or regulated in certain jurisdictions by appropriate laws. No action has 
been or will be taken by KSCRPL in any jurisdiction   (other than India), where any action for such 
purpose  (s) is required. Accordingly, this Report shall not be possessed, circulated and/ or 
distributed in any such country or jurisdiction unless such action is in compliance with all applicable 
laws and regulations of such country or jurisdiction. KSCRPL requires such a recipient to inform himself 
about and to observe any restrictions at his own expense, without any liability to KSCRPL. Any 
dispute arising out of this Report shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts in India.
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